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[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A Member of the State Bar of California
{Respondent)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts,”
“Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc. ‘

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted June 5, 1997.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained heréin even if conclusuons btjaw or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3} Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stlpulatlon are reso{ved by this
stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)y/count(s) are listed under 'Dlsmlssals The
stipulation consists of (17) pages, not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by respondent as cause or causes for dlsclp‘Ime is included

under “Facts.” . ’-'
(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Gonclusions of
Law.” ,
(Effective November 1, 2015)
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6) The parfies must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority,"

(7) Nomore than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §66086.10 8
6140.7. (Check one option only):

Cosis to be awarded to the State Bar.
Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitied “Partial Waiver of Costs”.
O  Costs are entirely waived.
(9) ORDER OF INACTIVE ENROLLMENT: : .
The parties are aware that if this stipulation is approved, the judge will issue an order of inactive enroliment

under Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(4), and Rules of Procedure of the State
Bar, rule 5.111(D)(1).

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5). Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are
required. : '

(1) [XI Priorrecord of discipline

(@) [XI State Bar Court case # of prior case 14-0-00247 and 15-0-1301 3, see pagesr13-'l4 and Exhibit 1.

(b) B Date prior discipline effective January 6, 2017 |

(c) DX Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Rules of Professionél Conduct, rule
3-110(A), rule 3-700(D)(2) and 4-100(B)(3), and Business and Professions Code section
6068(m)

(d) [X Degree of prior discipline one year stayed suspension and a one year probation

(e) &J Ifrespondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below:
See page 14 and Exhibit 2.

(2) intentional/Bad Faith/Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded

by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) Misrepresentation: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by misrepresentation.

(4)
)
(6)

Concealment: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by concealment.

Overreaching: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by overreaching.

DOO0O o g

Uncharged Violations: Respondent’s conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and
Professions Code or the Rules of Professional Conduct,

Effective November 1, 201
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(7} O Trust Violation: Trust funds Or property were involved and Respondent refused. or was unable to accou,

(8)

(9)

(10) OJ

(11)
(12) O
(13) O
(19 (1
(15 O

O

>

to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property.

Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, th'e public, or the administaﬁon of justice,
Indifference; Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct. See page 14,

Lack of Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and caoperation to victims of
his/her misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

Multiple Acts: Respandent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing, Seeﬁpgggﬁ.v
Pattern: Respondent's current misconduct demonstrates a pattemn of misét;nd-uct. -

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respandent's misconduct was/were highly vuinerable.

No aggravating clrcumstances are involved,

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating

circumstances are required.

(1Y O No Prior Disclipline; Respondent has no prior record of discipline aver many years of practice coupled

2}
@)

(4)

(8)

(6)

@)

@

0
O

O O o 0o

with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
histher misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptiy took abjective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition
of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her misconduct,
Restitution: Respondent paid § on in restitution to without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary praceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable,
Emotional/Physical Difficuities: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct

respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the

(Effective November 1, 2015)
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product of any illegal conduct by the member, suéh as iilegai drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties
or disabilities no longer Pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct. T

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond histher control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, respondent suffersd extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. _

Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a@ wide range of references
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has Passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

Pretrial stipulation, see page 14.

(Effective November 1, 2015)
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D. Discipline: Disbarment. ‘ s

E. Additional Requirements:

(1) Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent mdst comply with the requirementfs qf rule 9.20, Califomia

{2) [J Restitution: Respondent must make restifution to in the amount of $ plus 10 peroen_t
interest per year from - Ifthe Client Security Fund has reimbursed for all or any portion of
the principal amount, respondent must pay restitution to CSF of the amount paid plus applicable interest

(3) [0 other:

(Effective November 1, 2015)
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ATTACHMENT TOQ

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: : MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB
CASE NUMBERS: 16-0-17468-YDR, 17-0-00819, 1 7-0-01330, 17-0-04201
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified -
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 16-0-17468 (Complainants: John Fincher and Gwenn Fincher)

FACTS:

1. On September 14, 2015, John Fincher and Gwenn Fincher (“the Finchers™) employed
respondent and paid him $2,512 in aitorney fees to handie a civil matter regarding patents and
trademarks, Oakley Inc. v. Gwenn Fincher, et al., United States District Court, Central District of
California, case number 8:15-cv-01277-AG-DFM (“Oakley matter™). The Finchers were the defendants.

2. On November 5, 20135, the Finchers paid respondent an additional $5,000 in attorney fees,

3. On November 16, 2015, respondent filed an Answer to the First Amended Complaint on
behalf of the Finchers, in the Oakley matter.

4. On December 22,2015, putsuant to an order in State Bar Court Case number 15-AE-15283-
WKM (“suspension order” » Tespondent was placed on inactive status, and therefore, not entitled to
practice law, for failure to pay a fee arbitration award, Respondent was served with and received the

5. On December 29, 201 5, respondent sent an email to John Fincher, which identified respondent
as “Michael Newcomb, Esq.”

7. Between January 15 and 16, 2016, respondent sent the Finchers emails regarding the Oakley
matter, which identified respondent as “Michael Newcomb, Esq” and provided the F inchers with
additional legal advice regarding settlement and a manufacturer’s warranty, in the Oakley matter, The
Finchers received the email,

8. On January 25, 2016, respondent failed to appear in court at a Scheduling Conference
Hearing, on behalf of the Finchers, in the Oakley matter. At the Scheduling Conference Hearing, the
Court set the following dates: Discovery Cutoff of August 8, 2016, Final Pretrial Conference set for

6
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October 24, 2016, and Court Trial set for November 8, 2016. The Court served respondent withan -
order regarding the January 25, 2016 Scheduling Conference Hearing, which respondent received.

9. On January 29, 2016, respondent sent the Finchers an email, which identified respondent as
“Michael Newcomb, Esq” and provided the Finchers with additional legal advice regarding the '
Finchers’ legal objectives with respect to preserving their assets. The Finchers received the email.

10. On February 2, 2016, respondent sent the Finchers emails regarding the Oakley matter;
which identified respondent as “Michael Newcomb, Esq” and provided the Finchers with additional
legal advice regarding the merits of their lawsuit. The Finchers received the email.

11. On March 7, 2016, pursuant to an order in State Bar Court Case number 16-ZA-11030-
WKM, respondent was reinstated to active status on that date. Respondent was served with the order
and received the order.

12. On August 11, 2016, opposing counsel filed and served respondent with a Notice of Hearing
on Motion to Compel Responses to Interrogatories, Document Production and Appearances at
Depositions, by the defendants, John Fincher and Gwenn Fincher, in the Oakley matter. The hearing
was set for September 13, 2016, Respondent received the motion to compel.

13. On August 25, 2016, opposing counsel filed and served fgspondent with a, “Reply re: Motion
to Compel Responses to Interrogatories and Declaration of Non-Opposition.” Respondent received
opposing counsel’s reply.

14. On September 13, 2016, respondent failed to appear in coutt at the Motion to Compel
hearing on behalf of the Finchers and failed to take any steps to have any other attorney to appear in his
stead on their behalf, ,

15. On September 14, 2016, in the Oakley matter, the Court issued an order granting the
opposing party’s Motion to Compel. The Order required 1) the Finchers to appear at a deposition
scheduled for September 23, 2016, 2) on or before September 21, 2016, the Finchers shall respond to
interrogatories served on May 23, 2016 and 3) produce ali documents responsive to Requests for
Production. The order further required respondent to confirm with opposing counsel the Finchers’
availability and attendance for the September 23, 2016 deposition. Respondent received the order. A
hearing was set for September 27, 2016 to review defendants’ compliance with the court’s order.

16. Between September 14 and 27, 2016, the Finchers did not comply with the September 14,
2016 order and respondent also did not comply with the September 14, 2016 order by failing to confirm
to opposing counsel the Fincher’s availability for the deposition. At no time during the representation of
the Finchers did respondent respond to interrogatories and requests for, document productions, on their
behalf.

17. On September 27, 2016, at the hearing in the Oakley matter, the Court ordered the Finchers
and respondent to show cause in writing no later than October 7, 2016, why the court should not impose
sanctions against them and respondent for failing to comply with the September 14, 2016 order.
Respondent did not appear in court for the hearing. Respondent received the order, but did not file a
written response.
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24, On January 5, 2017, in case number 16-0-] 7468, a State Bar investigator sent a letter to
respandent at respondent’s membership records address, requesting a written fesponse to the Finchers’
allegations by January 19, 2017, Respondent received the letter, but did not respond to the letter or
submit a written Iesponse to the Finchers’ complaint.

25.On January 23, 2017, in case number 16-0-17468, a State Bar investigator sent an email to
respondent at respondent’s membership records emai] address, with copies of the letters sent to
respondent on December 13,2016 and January 5, 2017, requesting respondent’s written response by
January 30, 2017. Respondent received the email, but did not respond to the email or submit a written
response to the Finchers’ complaint,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

27. By sending emails to the Finchers while his license was suspended, which identiﬁed
respondent as an active attorney, and by providing legal advice to the Finchers during that period,
respondent held himself out ag entitled to practice [aw and actually Practiced law when respondent was
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not an active member of the State Bar, and therefore respondent engaged in the unauthorized practice of
law in violation of Business and Professions Code sections 6125 and 6126, and thereby wnllfully
violated Business and Professions Code section 6063(a).

28. By sending emails to the Finchers while his license was suspended and when respondent
knew that respondent was not an active member of the State Bar, which identified respondent as an
active attorney, and by providing legal advice to the Finchers during that period, respondent held
himself out as entitled to practice law and actually practiced law when respondent was not an active
member of the State Bar and respondent engaged in an act of moral turpitude in willful violation of
Business and Professions Code section 6106.

29. By failing to respond to the requests for interrogatories and document production, appear for
the September 13, 2016 hearing, confirm the Finchers® availability for the January 25, 2016 hearing,
September 23, 2016 deposition, appear for the September 27, 2016 hearing, respond to the court’s
Notice to Show Cause, on behalf of clients John Fincher and Gwenn Fincher, respondent intentionally,
recklessly or repeatedLly failed to perform legal services with competence in willful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

30. By failing to comply with the Court’s September 27, 2016 order in the Oakley matter,
requiring respondent to show cause in writing why the court should not impose sanctions against him,
respondent engaged in a willful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6103.

31. By failing to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation pending against
respondent by failing to provide a substantive response to the State Bar’s letters, emails, and fax, which
requested respondent’s response to the allegations of misconduct being investigated in case number
16-0-17468, respondent engaged in a willful violation of Business and Professions Code section
6068(i). :

32. By failing to render an appropriate accounting to the Finchers of the $7,512 legal fees
collected in the Qakley matter upon termination of his employment on October 30, 2016, respondent
engaged in a willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 47 100(B)(3).

Case No. 17-0-00819 (Complainant: Randy Thomas)

FACTS:

33. On March 25, 2016, Randy G. Thomas employed respondent to file corporate dissolution
documents for his companies, Temecula Valley Sheet Metal, Inc. and LN.L., LLC. Thomas paid
respondent $2,000 in advanced legal fees.

34, On August 5, 2016, respondent sent Thomas an email in which he advised Thomas that an
accountant would need to prepare a final tax return for Thomas’ corporations. Respondent requested
that Thomas notify him once the tax returns had been finalized, after which respondent would prepare
the dissolution documents. Thomas received the email.

35. On September 22, 2016, Thomas sent respondent an email in which he notified respondent
that tax returns had been finalized for LNL and directed respondent to proceed with the dissolution of
LNL. Respondent received the email.



36. On November 22, 2016, Thomas sent respondent an email requesting a status update
regarding the dissolution of LNL. Respondent received the e-mail, but did not respond,

37. On January 12, 2017, Thomas sent respondent an email, in which Thomas requested a status
update regarding the dissolution of LNL. Respondent received the email, but did not respond.

38. On January 13, 2017, Thomas sent respondent an email, in which Thomas requested a status
update regarding the dissolution of LNL. Respondent received the email, but did not respond.

appropriate accounting.

40. On March 7, 2017, in case number 17-0-00819, a State Bar investigator sent a letter to
respondent at respondent’s membership records address, requesting a written response by March 21,
2017, to allegations raised by Thomas in a State Bar complaint. Respondent received the letter, but did
not respond to the letter or submit a written response to Thomas® complaint.

41. On March 22, 2017, in case number 17-0-0081 9, a State Bar investigator sent a letter to
respondent at respondent’s membership records address, requesting a written response to Thomas®
allegations by April 5, 2017. Respondent received the letter, but did not respond to the letter or submit a
written response to Thomas’ complaint.

42. On April 6, 2017, a State Bar investigator sent an email to respondent at respondent’s
membership records emaijl address, with copies of the letters sent to respondent on March 7, 2017 and
March 22, 2017, requesting respondent’s written response by April 20, 2017. Respondent received the
email, but did not respond to the email or submit a written response to Thomas’ complaint,

43. On July 7, 2017, a State Bar investigator sent a fax to respondent at respondent’s
membership records fax number, requesting a written response to Thomas® allegations by July 14, 2017.
Attached to the fax were copies of the State Bar's letters to respondent, dated March 7, 2017 and March
22,2017. Respondent received the fax, but did not respond to the ax or submit a - written response to
Thomas’ complaint, o

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

44. By failing to render an appropriate accounting to Thomas of the $2,000 legal fees collected
to dissolve two corporations, upon termination of respondent’s cmployment on January 20, 2017,
respondent engaged in a willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3).

45. By failing to respond promptly to three reasonable status inquiries by Thomas between
November 22, 2016 and J. anuary 13, 2017, which respondent received, respondent failed to respond to a
client’s request for a status update in willful violation of Business and Professions Code section
6068(m).

46. By failing to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary fnvestigation pending against

respondent by failing to provide a substantive response to the State Bar’s letters, emails, and fax, which
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requested respondent’s response to the allegations of misconduct-heing inves,tigated in casé, number 17-
0-00819, respondent engaged in a willful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(i).

Case No. 17-0-01330 (Complainant: Tyan Nguyen)
FACTS:

47. On June 30, 2016, Tyan Nguyen employed respondent to represent Nguyen’s company, E-
- Teleconnect, Inc., against WiMacTel, in a breach of contract and collection dispute (“E-Teleconnect
matter™).

48. On July 11, 2016, Nguyen paid respondent $5,000 in advanced legal fees.

49. On July 22, 2016, respondent sent an email to Nguyen, in which he provided a copy of a
settlement offer that respondent had sent to WiMacTel that day. Nguyen received the email.

50. On September 30, 2016, respondent communicated with Nguyen by telephone and discussed
the E-Teleconnect matter. Respondent thereafter performed no work on the E-Teleconnect matter.

51. Between October 4 and 8, 2016, Nguyen sent several emails to respondent requesting a status
update on the E-Teleconnect matter. Respondent received the emails, but did not respond.

52. Between October 11 and 19, 2016, Nguyen sent several emails to respondent asking when
they would be able to move forward with the E-Teleconnect matter. Respondent received the emails,
but did not respond. ‘

53. On October 24, 2016, Nguyen sent an email to respondent requesting a status update on the
E-Teleconnect matter. Respondent received the email, but did not respond.

54. On November 10, 2016, Nguyen sent respondent an email requesting an accounting. Nguyen
stated that he had hired new counsel. Respondent received the email, but did not respondent.

55. On December 13, 2016, Nguyen’s new attorney sent respdrident a letter requesting a refund
of unearned fees and an accounting by December 27 2016. R@spondent received the letter, but did not
respond or provide an appropriate accounting

56. On April 5, 2017, in case number 17-0-01330, a State Bar investigator sent a letter to
respondent at respondent's membership records address requesting a written response to Nguyen’s
allegations by April 19, 2017. Respondent received the letter, but did not respond to the letter or subrmt
a written response to Nguyen’s complaint.

57. On April 19, 2017, in case number 17-0-01330, a State Bar investigator sent a letter to
respondent at respondent’s membership records address requesting a written response to Nguyen’s
allegations by May 3, 2017. Respondent received the letter, but did not respond to the letter or submit a
written response to Nguyen’s complaint. :

58. On June 13, 2017, a State Bar investigator sent an email to ﬁ:spondent at respondent’s
membership records email address, with copies of the letters sent to respondent on April 5, 2017 and
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April 19, 2017, requesting respondent’s written response by June 20, 2017. Respondent received the
email, but did not respond to the email or submit a written response to Nguyen’s complaint.

59. On July 18, 2017, a State Bar investigator sent a fax to respondent at respondent’s
membership records fax number, requestmg a written response to Nguyen’s allegations by July 25, 2017
and included copies of the State Bar’s previous letters to respondent dated April 5, 2017 and April 19,
2017. Respondent received the fax, but did not respond to the fax or submit a written response to
Nguyen’s complaint.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

60. By failing to render an appropriate accounting to Nguyen of the $5,000 legal fees collected
for representation in the E-Teleconnect matter, upon constructive termination of respondent’s
employment on or about September 30, 2016, respondent engaged in a willful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3).

61. By failing to take any action on behalf of Nguyen, a client, after speaking with Nguyen on
September 30, 2016, and, thereafter, and thereafter failing to inform Nguyen that respondent was
withdrawing from employment, respondent constructively terminated his employment and improperly
withdrew from representation of Nguyen, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-
700(A)(2).

62. By failing to respond promptly to several reasonable status inquirics, made by respondent’s
client, Tyan Nguyen, between October 4, 2016 and October 24, 2016, by email, which respondent
received, respondent failed to respondent to a client’s request for a status update in willful violation of
Business and Professions Code section 6068(m).

63. By failing to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation pending against
respondent by failing to provide a substantive response to the State Bar’s letters, emails, and fax, which
requested respondent’s written response to the allegations of misconduct being investigated in case
number 17-0-01330, respondent engaged in a willful violation of Business and Professions Code section
6068(i).

Case No. 17-0-04201 (State Bar Investigation)
FACTS: |

64. On August 7, 2016, the State Bar Court filed a Stipulatioﬁ Re Facts and Conclusions of Law
(“Stipulation™) in case numbers 14-0-00247 and 15-0-13013, which had been entered into by
respondent and the State Bar, for a one-year stayed suspension and a otie-year probation.,

65. On December 17, 2016, the California Supreme Court filed its order, 237471, regarding
State Bar Court case numbers 14-0-00247 and 15-0-13013, cffec’ave January 6, 2017, for a one-year
stayed suspension and a one-year probation.

66. Pursuant to the California Supreme Court Order in case numbers 14-0-00247 and 15-0-

13013 (S237471), respondent was ordered to comply with the following relevant terms and conditions
of probation, among others:
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a. contact the State Bar Office of Probation (“OP”) within thirty (30) days from the
effective date of discipline, and schedule a meeting with respondent’s assigned
probation deputy to discuss the terms and conditions of the order;and

b. submit written quarterly reports to OP on each January 10, April 10, July 10 and
October 10 of the period of probation, stating under penalty of petjury whether he
has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. '

67. On December 28, 2016, OP uploaded to respondent’s State Bar membership profile online, a
letter to reminding respondent of his probation conditions. OP sent an email to respondent, attaching the
December 28, 2016 letter, at respondent’s membership record email address. Respondent received the
email,

68. Respondent failed to schedule or participate in a required meeting with his probation deputy
by February 5, 2017. .

69. Respondent failed to submit a quarterly report to OP, which was due on April 10, 2017.

70. On May 4, 2017, OP mailed respondent a letter, notifying respondent of his non-compliance
with his probation conditions. The letter was mailed to respondent’s membership records address. A
copy of this letter was also sent to respondent in an email at his membership record email address.
Respondent received the letter and email, but did not respond.

71. To date, respondent has not filed quarterly reports which were due on April 10, 2017, July
10, 2017 and October 10, 2017, ‘

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

72. By failing to schedule a meeting with OP within 30 days from the effective date of
respondent’s discipline and failing to submit three quarterly reports, respondent failed to comply with
the conditions of his disciplinary probation, in willful violation of Business and Professions Code
section 6068(k). '

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): Respondent has two prior records of discipline.

Effective January 6, 2017, in State Bar Case numbers 14-0-00247 and 15-0-13013, the Supreme Coutt
ordered that respondent be suspended from the practice of law in California for one year, that execution
of the suspension be stayed, and that respondent be placed on probation for one year. (See attached
certified copy of Supreme Court Order and Stipulation re Facts, Conclusions of Law and Disposition
and Order Approving, in State Bar case numbers 14-0-00247 and 15-0-13013, attached as Exhibit 1.)
The parties stipulate that Exhibit 1, attached, is a true and correct copy of respondent’s first prior record
of discipline. In these matters, respondent stipulated that he failed to perform legal services competently
in violation of rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct, failed to render an appropriate
accounting in violation of rule 4-100(B)(3), failed to respond to client inquiries in violation of Business
and Professions Code section 6068(m) and failed to issue a refund in violation of rule 3-700(D)(2). The
misconduct occurred in two client matters between 2013 and 2015, Respondent’s misconduct was

13
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mitigated by the absence of a prior record of discipline over 15 years of practice and entry into a pretrial
stipulation, and aggravated by multiple acts of misconduct and significant harm. o

Effective August 30, 201 7, in State Bar Case numbers 16-0-13856 and 16-0-11725, the Supreme Court
ordered that respondent be suspended from the practice of law in California for one year, that execution
of the suspension be stayed, and that respondent be placed on probation for one year including a 90-day
actual suspension. (See attached certified copy of Supreme Court Order and Stipulation re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition and Order Approving, in State' Bar case numbers 16-0-13856 and
16-0-11725, attached as Exhibit 2.) The parties stipulate that Exhibit 2, attached, is a true and correct
copy of respondent’s second ‘prior record of discipline. In this matter, respondent stipulated that he
engaged in the unauthorized practice of law in violation of Business and Professions Code sections
6068(a), 6125, 6126 and 6106, failed to cooperate in a State Bar investigation in violation of Business
and Professions Code section 6068(i) and failed to render an appropriate accounting to a client in
violation of rule 4-100(B)(3) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. The misconduct occurred between
2015 and 2016. Respondent’s misconduct was mitigated by entry into a pretrial stipulation and '
aggravated by multiple acts of misconduct,

Multiple Acts of Wrongdoing (Std. 1.5(b)): Respondent’s misconduct involves 18 multiple
acts of professional misconduct in three client matters, including failures to perform, client
abandonment, failures to release client files, failures to account, engaging in the unauthorized practice of
law, failures to cooperate in State Bar investigations and multiple acts of non-compliance with
respondent’s disciplinary probation,

Indifference (Std. 1.5(k)): Despite being disciplined for failing to perform legal services in his
prior disciplines, case numbers 14-0-00247 and 15-0-13013, in the instant case respondent continued to
engage in similar misconduct in case numbers 16-0-17468, 17-0-00819 and 17-0-01330. Respondent
remains out of compliance with his disciplinary probation from case numbers 14-0-00247 and 15-O-
13013. o

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Pretrial Stipulation: By entering into this stipulation, respondent has acknowledged misconduct
and is entitled to mitigation for recognition of wrongdoing and saving the State Bar resources and time.
(Silva-Vidor v. State Bar ( 1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for entering
into a stipulation as to facts and culpability]; J the Matter of Spaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State
Bar Ct. Rptr. 511, 521 [where the attorney's stipulation to facts and culpability was held to be a
mitigating circumstance].)

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining
the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing
with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds; for
Atty. Sanctions for Prof, Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to standards are to this source.)
The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the
courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of
public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)
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Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed “whenever —
possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting I re
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 11.) Adherence to the
standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and assuring
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney
misconduct. (/n re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low
end of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1)
“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons for the
departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that'spcciﬁed in a given standard, in

addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary
purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the
member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future, (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(€)) .

The most severe standard applicable here is Standard 1.8(b), which provides that if a member has two or
more prior record of discipline, disbarment is appropriate in the following circumstances, unless the
most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate or the misconduct underlying the prior
discipline occurred during the same period as the current misconduct:

1. Actual suspension was ordered in any one of the prior disciplinary matters;

2. The prior disciplinary maiters coupled with the current record demonstrate a pattern of
misconduct; or

3. The prior disciplinary matters coupled with the current record demonstrate the member’s
unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical responsibilities.

Here, respondent’s second and most recent record of discipline involved a 90-day actual suspension. As
stated above, respondent’s instant misconduct involves similar misconduct from his prior discipline,
which demonstrates respondent’s unwillingness and inability to conform to his ethical responsibilities.
Respondent remains out of compliance with the probation conditions from his prior discipline, His
failure to cooperate in a State Bar investigation and failure to file a quarterly report due on October 10,
2017 in cases 17-0-01330 and 17-0-04201, respectively, occurred after both of respondent’s prior
disciplines became effective, and shows he is not amenable to probation. (Barnum v. State Bar (1990)
52 Cal.3d 104, 112.) In the absence of compelling mitigation, disbarment, pursuant to Standard 1.8(b),
is appropriate. Respondent failed to perform in two client matters, engaged in the unauthorized practice
of law, failed to give an accounting in three client matters, failed to communicate in three client matters,
failed to return client files and failed to cooperate in three State Bar investigations. More recently, he
failed to participate in his disciplinary probation from his first prior discipline. Respondent’s
misconduct is aggravated by his two prior records of discipline, multiple acts and indifference, and
mitigated by entry into a pretrial stipulation. Respondent’s misconduct is aggravated by his prior
records of discipline, multiple acts, and indifference, and mitigated by entry into a pretrial stipulation.
On balance, the aggravation outweighs the mitigation. Therefore, disbarment is appropriate here for
respondent’s third disciplinary matter and to serve the purposes of discipline. '

Case law supports this level of discipline. In Barnum v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 104, the attorney
was disbarred for collecting an unconscionable fee, willfully disobeying court orders and failing to
participate in the disciplinary investigation. The attorney had previously been disciplined with a stayed
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suspension, after which he was suspended for failing to pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility -
Examination. Thereafter the attorney’s probation was revoked for failure to submit a quarterly report,

After defaulting in the probation revocation proceeding, actual suspension of one year was imposed

against respondent. In imposing disbarment, the Supreme Court relied on Standard 1.7(b), the

predecessor to current Standard 1.8(b), due to the attorney’s three prior impositions of discipline and the

absence of compelling mitigating circumstances. The Supreme Court ordered that the attorney be

disbarred on the basis that there was no reason to believe that the attorney would comply with a less |
severe sanction as evidenced by his prior failures to comply with probation. (Jd at p. 112.) |

Like in Barnum, respondent has engaged in probation violations and performance violations after prior
disciplines. Like Barnum, respondent has had a significant period of actual suspension in his prior
discipline. However, respondent, like Barnum, has demonstrated that another period of probation will
be ineffective in ensuring firture compliance with ethical obligations as respondent has failed to
cooperate in three State Bar investigations and failed to participate with his disciplinary probation.”
Respondent’s “poor performance on probation” is an indication that disbarment is the appropriate level
of discipline. (/d. at p. 152.) '

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the interest of
justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Violation

16-0-17468 SIX Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)
(Failure to Refund Unearned Fees)

17-0-00819 TEN Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)

17-0-01330 FOURTEEN Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of
December 6, 2017, the discipline costs in this matter are $3,758. Respondent further acknowledges that
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings. :
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(Do not write above this éine.) e

In the Matler of. - : e Case numbera
MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB 16-0-17468-YDR, 17-0-00819, 17-0-01330, 17-0-04201

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify Jieir agreement with each of the
citations and each of the terms and eonditions of this Stipulation Re Facts Lonclusions of Law, and Disposition.

/2-’7" 2017 ichael William Newcomb
Date Respondent’s Sighature Print Name
Date Respondent's Counsel Signature Print Name
Jamie Kim
Date Deputy Trial Counsels Signature Print Name
{Effective November 1, 2076) Signature Page
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(Do nat write above this line.)

In the Matter of;
MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB

Case number(s):

16-0-17468-YDR, 17-0-00819, 17-0-01330, 17-0-04201 " |

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the
recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition.

Michael William Newcomb
Date Respondent’s Signature Print Name
Date Respondent’s Counsel Signature Print Name
)
"’ P . -
L‘S/:‘}'/QU]% /ZM/V\A Jamie Kim.
Date L/@:uty Trial Counsel's Signature Print Name

(Effective Novemnber 1, 2015}

Signature Page



{Do not write above thig ling.)

In the Matter of. Case ‘Nurﬁbe_r(s): ' e
MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB 16-0-17468-YDR, 17-0-00819, 17-0-01330, 17-
0-04201
DISBARMENT ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, iT 1S ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

M The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

[0 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth Below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

7] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. {See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date
of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of
Court.)

Respondent Michael William Newcomb is ordered transferred ta involuntary inactive status pursuant to Business
and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(4). Respondent's inactive enroliment will be effective three (3}
calendar days after this order is served by mail and will terminate upon the effective date of the Supreme Court's
order imposing discipline herein, or as provided for by rule 5.111(D)(2) of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of
California, or as otherwise ordered by the Supreme Court pursuant to its plenary jurisdiction.

Dicserbon IS, 201F Coardios Vilsaanel

Date CYNJHIA VALENZUELA
Judge of the State Bar Court

(Effective July 1, 2015) Disbarment Order




EXHIBIT 1




e — i et g,

g I“ "’"f’“ | "S‘Ete BarCourtofCa_.lifornia '
UBLIC MA ::EM - ORIGINAL

Case Number(s): ) F& Court use only
14-0-00247-wicm; :
15-0-13013

FILED

N 03 208 T8
STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICK
LOS ANGELES
ifF St.
Temecula, CA 92592
_ (951) 541.0229
i Submitied to: Settlement Judge
Bar # 188321 DIaLATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LA AND
in the Matter of

f DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB

STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
-Bar # 188321

OJ PrREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A Member of the State Bar of California
Respondent)

changed by the Supreme Court.
(3)  Allin 8 Or proceedings listaq by case number in the caption of this: stipulation are entirely resol\:ed by
- this stipulation and are deemed consofidated. Dismisgeq 8)/count(s) are listed under Dismissals.” The
consists of 13 pages, not including the order. '

4 A statement of

5
()_Law"

{EMoctive July 1, 3018
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(6)  The parties must inciude Supporting authority for the recommended leve! of discipiine under the heading
“Supporting Authority. "I authorly

(7)  No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) PaymentofDisciplinary entadmowledgesmeprovisionsofﬂus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
- 6140.7. (Check one option oniy):

| Cosl:amaddedmmambershipfoeformndaryearfoﬂoudngeMvadataofdelno.
X COatsaretqbepaidhequalamountspﬁortoFebmarwforhefolowinqmembershipyaars:ﬂum
bliling cycles following the effective date of the Supreme Court order. (Hardship, special

circumstances DrOtlmgaod»ceusepermIe 5.132, Rules of Procedure). If R tfailstopayan_y
instaliment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is
due and payable immediately,

L] Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitied “Partial Waiver of Costs”,
] Costs are entirely waived. '

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.6]. Facts Supporting aggravating circumstances are
required.

(1) [ Priorrecord of discipline
(a8 [0 state Bar Court case # of prior case
(b} [1 Date prior discipline effective
(©) O Rules of Professional Gonducy State Bar Act violations:
- (d) [ Degree of prior discipline

Intentional/Bad Faith/Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded
by, or followed by bad faith.

Misrepresentation: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by misrepresentation,

2)

©)

5) Overreaching: Respondent's misconduct was surroundad by, or followed by avermeaching.

(6) Uncharged Violations: Respondent’s conduct Involves uncharged violations of the Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct.

0
O
4 [ conceaiment: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by conceaiment.
M|
a
a

7 Trust Violation: Tmtfmdsorpmpenywereinmmddeesmemmmworwasmablehmmt

to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward saki funds or

® B Herm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration of justice,
See page 10.

{Eftective July 1, 2015)
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not

9 [ mdifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of o atonement for the

(10 O
(1) X

(12) O

(13 O

(14 O

(5 O

consequences of his or her misconduct.
CandoriLack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of

-hismer misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

Muitiple Acts: Respondent's cument misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See attachment,
page 10.

Pattern: Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates a pattemn of misconduct.
Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution.

Vuinerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct was/were highly vuinerable.
No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Addiﬂonal aggravating clrcumstances

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

M

(@)
{3

)

(5)
)
™

®

(9

{Effective July 7, 2015)

O

N
O

O 0O O 0O

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not likely.ta recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the administration of justice.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Remores: Respondent promptiy tﬁok objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and rpoogniﬂon
of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the detay prejudiced him/her.

Good Falth: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable,

Emotional/Physical Difficuities: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical ar mental disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabllities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as fllegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct,

Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances ot reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly respansible for the misconduct.




(10) [0 Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hister
personal |ife which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

{(11) {0 Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is atiested to by-a wide range of references
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) [} Rehabiiitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) ] No mitigating circumstances are invoived.

Additional mitigating circumstances

No Prior Record of Disclpline, see attachment, page 10.
Pretrial Stipulation, see attachment, page 10.

D. Discipline:

(1) [ Stayed Suspension:
(a) Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year.

i [J and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
filness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard
1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i. [J and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

ii. [0 and until Respondent does the following:
The above-referenced suspensioh is stayed.
(2) [ Probation:

Respondent is placed on probation for & period of one year, which will commence upon the effective date of the
Supreme Court order in this matter. {See rule 9.18 California Rules of Court.)

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

() During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct. MM

2) [ Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
Stats Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation”), all changes of
information, including current office eddress and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(3) [ Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upen the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

(Effective Juty 1, 2015)
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4) [ Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, Apri 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penaity of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and al
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
cument status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In-addltion to all quarteriy reports, a final report, containing the same Information, s due no easfler than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

(5) [0 Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be '

in addition to the quarterty reports required to be submitied to the Office of Probation. Respondent st
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(6) [ Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

(7) X Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the State Bar Ethics School, and passage of the
test given at the end of that session.

(0 No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

{8) [ Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the undetlying criminal matter and
must 80 declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

(8) [0 Thefollowing conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[0 Substance Abuse Conditions [0 Law Office Management Conditions

0 - Medical Conditions O Financial Conditions
F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation within one year. Fallure to pass the MPRE
results In actual suspension without further hearing unfil passage. But see rule 5.10{b), California
Rules of Court, and rule 5.162(A) & (E), Rules of Procedure.

{1 No MPRE recommended. Reason:
(20 O Other Conditions:

" (Effective July 1, 2015) -




) TION RE FA CONCLUSIONS OF L.AW AND (1)
IN THE MATTER OF: MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB
CASE NUMBERS: 14-0-00247; 15-0-13013-WKM

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

No. 1 7 inant: Susan Hol i

2, On July 3, 2013, Holenstein spoke with respondent, who advised her that the trust would be
completed in two to three weeks.

6
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7. On June 19, 2014, Holenstein sent respondent an e-mail inquiring us to whether the AQO for
Kalmia had been filed. Respondent received the e-mail, but did not respond to the e-mail.

8. On September 9, 2014, Holenstein sent respondent an e-mail notifying him that she had not
received any documentation from the State of California indicating that he had filed the AOO for
Kalmia, She advised respondent that she would contact the State Bar and request that her complaint be
reopencd if he did not respond within three days. Respondent received the e-mail, but did not respond to
the e-mail. '

9. On March 18, 2015, a State Bar investigator sent a letter to respondent at his prior State Bar
membership records address, Jocated at 43460 Ridgepark Drive, Suite 200, Temecula, CA 92590, as
well as an additional address, located at P.O. Box 1105, Temecula, CA 92593, advising him that State
Bar case no. 14-0-00247 had been reopened. Respondent received the letter.

10. On July 15, 2015, Holenstein informed the State Bar investigator that respondent had drafted
documents for the California LLC, but failed to fite the documents.

11. On July 26, 2015, Holenstein sent an e-mail to respondent requesting a refund of $1,800 for
not completing the work regarding Kalmia. Respondent received the e-mail, but did riot respond to the
e-mail. Respondent did not provide Holenstein with a refund or accounting.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

12. By failing to file the Articles of Organization for Kalmia with the Secretary of State on
behalf of Holenstein, a client, respondent intentionally, recklessly or repeatedly failed to perform legal
services with competence in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

13. By failing to render an appropriate accounting of advanced legal fees to Holenstein, a client,
upon the client’s request on July 26, 2015, respondent willfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct,
rule 4-100(B)(3).

Case 15-0-13013 inant: Al Cilurzo
FACTS:

14, On April 8, 2014, defendant Audrey Cilurzo (“Audrey™) employed respondent to defend her
and her husband, defendant Vincent Cilurzo (“Vincent™), in Cziraki v. Cilurzo, et al., case number .
MCC1300007, in the Riverside County Superior Court (“the civil matter”). Respondent was paid a fee
of $15,000. There was no written legal services agreement.

15. On May 15, 2014, respondent filed 2 Demurrer to Plaintiffs First Amended Complaint in the
civil matter on behalf of Audrey and Vincent on the grounds that the First Amended Complaint was
barred by the applicable statute of limitations.

16. On June 10, 2014, the court sustained the demurrer in the civil matter for defendants Audrey
and Vincent (“the Cilurzos”), and the plaintiffs were given 30 days leave to amend the First Amended

Complaint.



17. On July 10, 2014, the plaintiffs filed and served a Second Amended Complaint in the civil

18. On July 15, 2014, respondent e-mailed Audrey a copy of the Second Amended Complaint
filed by the plaintiffs. _

19. On September 10, 2014, respondent filed and served a Demurrer to the Second Amended
Complaint in the civil matter, on behalf of the Cilurzos, on the grounds that the complaint was barred by
the applicable statute of limitations.

20. On September 10, 2014, plaintiffs Cziraki, filed and served an opposition to the Cilurzos’
Demurrer to the Second Amended Complaint. Respondent received the opposition.

21. On September 17, 2014 respondent filed and served areplytothaopposiﬁon,insuppoftof
the defendants’ Demurrer to the Second Amended Complaint.

22. On September 24, 2014, respondent was present in court at a hearing regarding the demurrer
to the Second Amended Complaint. The demwrrer was overruled and the court gave the Cilurzos 30
days leave to file an answer to the Second Amended Complaint. Respondent never filed an answer on
behalf of the Cilurzos.

23. On September 26, 2014, respondent e-mailed Audrey advising her that the court had
overruled their demurrer, and that respondent would file a writ of mandate with the Court of Appeals to
have the Superior Court’s ruling on the demurrer reversed. Audrey received the e-mail.

24. On October 17, 2014, the Cilurzos paid respondent an additional $15,000, pursuant to
respondent’s request, for advanced legal fees for the writ of mandate,

25. On October 22, 2014, a Petition for Writ of Mandate was filed in the Fourth Appellate .
District, Division of the California Court of Appeals, by respondent on behalf of the Cilurzos, seeking to
reverse the ruling by the Riverside County Superior Court on the demurrer to the Second Amended

Complaint,

26. On December 9, 2014, a case management conference hearing was held in the Riverside
County Superior Court in the cjvil matter, but respondent was not present for the hearing. The court
issued, in light of Audrey’s pending writ of mandate, a Notice of Status Conference and Order to Show
Cause (“OSC”) re: Failure to File Responsive Pleadings, setting a hearing for March 9, 2015. The
Notice of Status Conference and Order to Show Cause was filed and served by plaintiff’s counsel, David
Demergian (“Demergian™), in Riverside County Superior Court on December 9, 2014. Respondent
received the Notice of Status Conference and OSC re: Failure to file Responsive Pleadings.

27. On December 15, 2014, the California Coutt-oprpealsissuedanorderden}:ingthc_
Cilurzos’ Petition for Writ of Mandate and served respondent at his StnmeBarmcm?ershlpr_words
address. Respondent received the order, but did not notify Audrey or Vincent of this development.,

28. On January 26, 2015, plaintiff Cziraki filed and served respondenl'wim a Request for Entry
of Default Judgment against the Cilurzos in the civil matter, Respondent received the Request for Entry
of Default Judgment.



29. On January 26, 2015,ﬂ1eoom1entereddefwltagainstﬂ:eCihmsinﬂ:ecivilmawer.
Respondgntwasserved at his State Bar membership records address and received the plaintiff°s default

31. On February 3, 2015, Demergian responded to respondent’s e-mail noting that default had
already been entered. Respondent received the ¢-mail.

32. On February 3, 2015, respondent sent an e-mail to Demergian asking if Demergian woinq
stipulate to set aside the default, Respondent also offered to prepare the stipulation, Demm-gmnn?phed
viae-mailthalsamedaytbathemuldagreetosﬁpulaxctosetasidethcdcfault. Respondent received
the e-mail.,

33. On March 9, 2015, the status conference and OSC re; Failure to file Responsive Pleadings
was held in the civil matter in Riverside County Superiar Court, but respondent was not present for the
hearing. The court scheduled g case management conference for May 7, 2015 with notice to be given by
plaintiff’s counsel, Plaintiff’s counsel served respondent with notice of the May 7, 2015 case
management conference which respondent received.

34. On March 18, 2015, Audrey’s adult son Vinnie Cilurzo (“Vinnie™), sent an e-mail to
respondent stating that Audrey had e-mailed and called respondent requesting a status update in the civil
“matter, but that she had not received a response. Vinnie asked that respondent send Audrey a status
update and an accounting. Respondent replied to the e-mail stating that he would send the requested
information the following day. Respondent did not respond thereafter. '

35. On March 30, 2015, Audrey’s son Steven Cilurzo (“Steven™) sent an ?—mail to Audn.'.y
stating that he had just spoken with respondent by telephone who had informed him that the Writ of
Mandatehadbeendeniedmorethantwomonﬂ:sago. _

36. On March 30, 2015, Vinnie’s attorney, Don Winkle (“Winkle”), sent an e-mail to respondent
at Michael@newcomb-law.com, requesting a status update on Audrey’s case per Vinnie’s request.

37. On April 2, 2015, respondent e-mailed Winkle at donwinkle@smilaw.com, and carbon copied
Audrey, Vinnie and Audrey’s new attorney, Karin Beam (“Beam”), stating that he would respond once
he returned to his office.

38. On April 3, 2015, respondent e-mailed Winkle, Audrey, Vinnie and Beam representing that
he had prepared a stipulation to set aside default and would obtain signatures on the Wonandﬁlea
motion to set aside the default by the following week. Audrey received respondent’s ¢-mail.

39. On April 15, 2015, Beam, faxed a letter to mpondentnpﬁﬁtinghin.ll.hatshfwasnow
representing Audrey and Vincent and requesting that respondent release the original client file,
Respondmtreeeivedﬂleletter, but did not respond to the letter.



40. On April 30, 2015, a Substitution of Attorney was filed in the civil matter, substituting Beam
in as counsel for the Cilurzos in place of respondent, which was signed by both attomeys. Respondent’s
signature was dated April 28, 2015.

41. From April 15, 2015 to July 16, 2015, Teresa Ramirez, Beam’s assistant, and Mickelle
Fletcher, Beam’s paralegal, sent respondent seven e-mails asking for Audrey’s client file. Respondent
received the e-mails, but did not provide Audrey or Beam’s office with Audrey’s client file.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

42, By failing to inform Audrey Cilurzo, a client, of the Court of Appeal’s denial of her writ of
mandate, and waiting until three months had elapsed to inform Audrey Cilurzo that the Riverside
County Superior Court had entered a default judgment against her; respondent failed to keep a client
reasonably informed of significant developments in a matter in which he had agreed to provide legal
services, in willful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(m).

43, By failing to promptly release releasing after termination of respondent’s employment on
April 15, 2015, to Audrey Cilurzo or the office of Karin Bean, Audrey Cilurzo’s new attorney, all of the
client’s papers and property following requests for the file between April 15, 2015 and July 16, 2015,
respondent willfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(DX1).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Multiple Acts of Wrongdeing (Std. 1.5(b)): Respondent's misconduct involves multiple acts of
professional misconduct in two different client matters, including failure to inform a client of significant
developments, failure to render accounts of client funds, failure to perform legal services and failure to
release a client file.

Harm (Std. 1.5(j)): Respondent’s misconduct in case number 15-0-13013 cavsed significant
harm to a client as the client, Holenstein, was required to employ a hew attorney after respondent’s
failure to perform services. '

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

No Prior Discipline: Respondent was admitted to practice on June 5, 1997. At the time of the
misconduct, respondent had practiced law for 15 years without a record of discipline. While
respondent’s conduct is serious, he is entitled to significant mitigation for practicing for a significant
period of time without a record of discipline. (Hawes v. State Bar {1990) 51 Cal.3d 587, 596 [gave
attorney significant weight in mitigation for practicing law for over ten ycars without misconduct]; /a
the Matter of Riordan (Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 41 [discipline-free practice
considered to be a significant mitigating factor even when misconduct is serious}.)

Pretrial Stipulation: By entering into this stipulation, respondent has acknowledged his
misconduct and saved the State Bar time and resources. (Stfva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d
1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability};
In the Matter of Spaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511, 521 [where the attorney’s
stipulation to facts and culpability was held to be a mitigating circumstance].)

10



AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining
the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing
with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for
Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to standards are to this source.)
The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the
courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of
public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed “whenever
possible” in determining level of discipline. (J re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fu. 11.) Adherence to the
standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and assuring
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney
misconduct, (In re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low
end of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)
“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons for the-
departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fnn. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in
addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary
purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the
member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and
(c))

Standard 1.7(a) further provides that, “If a member commits two or more acts of misconduct and the
Standards specify different sanctions for each act, the most severe sanction must be imposed.” Here,
respondent has committed multiple acts of misconduct in two different client matters.

In the Holenstein matter, respondent failed to render an accounting of advanced attorney’s fees and
failed to render competent legal services. In the Cilurzo matter, respondent failed to retumn a client file
and did not inform the client of significant developments.

The applicable Standards are Standard 2.2(b) for respondent’s failure to account and Standard 2.7(c) for
respondent’s failure to perform and inform a client of significant developments, which was limited to
two matters during a time period covering June 2014 to April 2015. Both Standards provide for a
suspension. or reproval, Respondent’s misconduct is mitigated by his 15 years of discipline free
practice, which is significant, and pretrial stipulation, and aggravated by his multiple acts and harm. On
balance, the mitigation outweighs the aggravation. Therefore, a one-year stayed suspension is
appropriate to serve the purposes of discipline.

Case law supports this level of discipline. In Back v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1201, the California
Supreme Court ordered that the attorney be actually suspended for 30 days in a first time discipline case
for failing to perform legal services, failing to respond to client communications, withdrawing
improperly, failing to refund and failing to cooperate in a State Bar investigation. The attorney had
represented the client in an uncontested marital dissolution for nearly three years before attempting to
withdraw after failing to communicate with the client for months at a time and failing to obtain a

1"



judgment. The attorney then did not participate in fee arbitration and did not respond to the State Bar’s
numerous requests for a response to the allegations of misconduct. At the time of the misconduct, the
attomeyhad&enamemberoftheSnteBmZZyemmﬂmopnorrecordofdlscmhne Bachdwplayud..
indifference and caused client harm.

Like the attorney in Bach, this is respondent’s first disciplinary matter afier a significant period of
discipline free practice. Respondent also did not inform his client of significant developments. Unlike
Bach, respondent did not fail to refund fees, abandon a client or fail to cooperate in a State Bar
investigation. However, respondent’s misconduct occurred in two, as opposed to one, client matter, and
respondent failed to render an accounting. Unlike Bach, the misconduct here did not span a period of
several years. Respondent also has significant mitigation for no prior record of discipline. The
discipline here should be less severe than in Bach as respondent engaged in less misconduct. Therefore,
a one-year stayed suspension is appropriate to protect the public, courts, and the legal profession;
maintain the highest professional standards; and preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the interest of
justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Violatjon
14-0-00247 Three Business and Professions Code section 6068(m)
15-0-13013 Four Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCLE”) CREDIT

Respondent may not receive MCLE credit for completion of State Bar Ethics School and/or any other
educational course(s) to be ordered as a condition of discipline. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, nule 3201.)

12



in the Matier of: Case number(s):

MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB 14-0-00247; 16-0713013-WKM
SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their sighatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicabie, sig
recitations and each of the terms and conditfons of this Stipulation Re F

13

3"‘"2‘”& Michael William Newcomb
Date Respondent’s Signatdre y Print Name
Date » Respondent's Counsel Signature Print Name
| %/_4;,0.0! / s Jemie Kim
ate - Trial Counsel’s Signature Print Name

(Effective July 1, 2013) PP Y-



In the Matter of: Case Number(s):
MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB 14-0-00247, 15-0-13013-WKM
STAYED SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED thatihe
requested dismissal of counts/charges, If any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

O The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the -DISCIPUNE RECOMMENDED to the-
Supreme Court. S

X]  The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED zs set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[0 Al Heating dates are vacated.

. On page 7 of the Stipulation, at numbered paragraph 12, line 2, “and by failing to respond to
Holenstein’s June 19, 2014, and September 9, 2014, emails” is inserted between “client,” and

2. On page 10 of the Stipulation, “No Prior Discipline,” line 2, “15” is deleted, and in its place is inserted
“17".

. On page 11 of the Stipulation, paragraph 6, line 4, “15” is deleted, and in its place is inserted “17”.

—

)

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further maodifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the ¢ffective date
of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of
Court.)

.20

Judgu-ni-heStateBarCourl

"{Effective July 1, 2015) . ertae



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angeles, on August 9, 2016, 1 deposited & true copy of the following
docuinent(s):

~ STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follbws: _

DA by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL W. NEWCOMB

MICHAEL W NEWCOMB, ATTORNEY AT LAW
45089 VINE CLIFF ST -
TEMECULA, CA 92592

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:;

JAMIE J. KIM, Enforcement, Los Angeles
I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

August 9, 2016,
?ﬁu& %W

Paul Barona
Case Administrator
State Bar Court
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Michael W. Newcomb, Esq. (Bar No. 188321)

Email: michacl@newcomb-law.com CLERES oY
Pro Per | 103 ANGELES
STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES
In the Matter of: Case No.: 14-0-00247, 15-0-13013
Vs, ' ANSWER TO .
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

MICHAEL W. NEWCOMB,
No. 188321

Respondent, MICHAEL W. NEWCOMB (hereafter, “NEWCOMB™), answers/responds to the
Notice of Disciplinary Charges as follows.

COUNT ONE
Case No. 14-0-00247

1. DENIED. NEWCOMB prepared articles of organization, Holenstein executed said articles
z.mdthearﬁclwweresubmiﬂ_edtoﬂwCaljfomiaSeclmofStm. '
| COUNT TWO
Case No. 14-0-00247
2. DENIED. NEWCOMB provided Holenstein with an accounting and refinded funds for an
LLC that the client elected not to form. |




o N1 Oy i R W e

NN N e e e T .
R HEERRBEBREBEBLE 2 I & B e 0 = o

Case Ne. 14-0-00247

3. DENIED. NEWCOMB alleges that he either did not receive the status requests and/or

provided an adequate response.
COUNT FOUR
Case No. 15-0-13013
4. DENIED. NEWCOMB prepared an Answer to the Second Amended Complaint, the Answer

was not filed due to inadvertence and mistake, but in any case, Counsel for the plaintiffs had agreed to
stipulate to set aside the default and a motion to set aside was unnecessary. Newcomb was substituted
out as counsel before the stipulation was prepared. '
COUNT FIVE
Case No. 15-0-13013
5. DENIED. NEWCOMB alleges that the client was informed of the Court of Appeals ruling in

a timely manner.
COUNT SIX
Case No. 15-0-13013
6. DENIED. NEWCOMB provided the new attomeys with copies of his file prior to and

following substitution has counsel of record.
Dated: June 1, 2016.




- Name: In Re Matter of Michael William Newcomb

Case No. 14-0-00247, 15-0-13013

PROOF OF SERVICE
LﬂleundﬂsigneidecINeMIamoverthcageofeigMeenyeammanapm'tymmc
case; I am employed in, or am a resident of the County of Riverside, State of California; my
business address is 45089 Vine Cliff Street, Temecula, CA 92592.
On June 3, 2016, I served the following document(s):

NEWOMB’S ANSWER

By regular mail delivery to the addresses set forth below:

State Bar Court of California Jamie J. Kim, DTC
Department D The State Bar of California
845 S. Figueroa Street 845 S. Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515 Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct. .
Executed on June 3, 2016 %@%‘,f W

KELLY A. NEWCOMB
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STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA FILED
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

JAYNE KIM, No. 174614

CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL APR 21 2016

{|GREGORY P. DRESSER,No. 136532 = -- - - -

ACTING DEPUTY CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL STATE BAR COURT
JOHN T. KELLEY, No. 193646 CLERK'S OFFICE
ACTING ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL LOS ANGELES
MICHAEL J. GLASS, No. 102700

SUPERVISING SENIOR TRIAL COUNSEL

JAMIE KIM, No. 281574 PUBLIC MATTER
DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEIL,

845 South Figuerca Street ,

Los Angeles, California 90017-2515

Telephone: (213) 765-1182

STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of:

MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMBRB,

) CaseNo. 14-0-00247; 15-0-13013
No. 188321, )
)
)

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

A Member of the State Bar.
CE-F ND!

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT
THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL:

(1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED;

(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHANGED TO INACTIVE AND YOU
WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW;

(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN
THESE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION
AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND;

(4) YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE.
SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE
OR VACATE YOUR DEFAULT, THIS COURT WILL ENTER AN
ORDER RECOMMENDING YOUR DISBARMENT WITHOUT
FURTHER HEARING OR PROCEEDING. SEE RULE 5.0 ET SEQ
RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA.

W
i
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The State Bar of California allcges:
JURISDICTION
1. MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB ("respondent") was sdmitted to the practice of
law in the State of California on June 5, 1997, was a member at all times pertinent to these
charges, and is currently a member of the State Bar of California.

COUNT ONE
Case No. 14-0-00247
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence]

2. On or about May 16, 2013, Susanne Holenstein employed respondent to perform
legal services, namely to prepere and file articles of organization for a California Limited
Liability Corporation, which respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform
with competence, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), by not
filing articles of organization for the client’s proposed California Limited Liability Corporation.

COUNT TWO
Case No. 14-0-00247

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4—100(BE3)
[Failure to Render Accounts of Client ]

3. On or about May 16, 2013, respondent reccived on behalf of his client, Susanne
Holenstein, the sum of $7,000 as advanced fees for legal services to be performed. Respondent
thcmnﬂerfailedtpmnd«anappmpﬁateaccounﬁngtoﬂlecﬁmtmgardhgﬂ:oseﬁlndsfolloﬁng‘
the client’s request for a refund of uncarned fees on July 26, 2015, in willful violation of the
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3). | |

n
N
N
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COUNT THREE
Case No. 14-0-00247
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m)
[Failure to Respond to Client Inquiries]
4. Respondent failed to respond promptly to two written reasonable status inquiries, sent
via e-mail by respondent’s client, Susanne Holenstein, on June 19, 2014 and September 9, 2014,
that respondent received in a matter in which respondent had agreed to provide legal services, in
willful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(m).

Cco FOUR

Case No. 15-0-13013
Rules of Professional Conduct, rale 3-110(A)

[Failure to Perform with Competence]

5. On or about April 8, 2014, Audrey Cilurzo and Vincent Cilurzo employed respondent
to defend them in a civil action entitled Cziraki v. Cilurzo, Riverside County Superior Court,
case number MCC1300007, which respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to
perform with competence, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A),
by not filing an answer in response to.a second amended complaint filed against defendants
Audrey Cilurzo and Vincent Cilurzo and not filing a motion to set aside a default judgment.

CQUNT FIVE
. Case No. 15-0-13013
it o ooy Cis Inoamed of Sigaiicant Developrents]

6. Respondent failed to keep respondent’s client, Audrey Cilurzo, rcasonably informed
ofsigﬂﬁcamdevdopmmhhamaﬂuhwﬁchmpondemmdageedmmﬁdelegdmm
in willful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(m), by failing to inform the
client of the December 15, 2014, order issued by the California Court of Appeals in the matter of
Cziraki v. Cilurzo, case number MCC1300007, denying the client’s writ of mandate and the
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January 26, 2015 entry of default against respondent’s client in the matter of Cziraki v. Cilurzo,
Riverside County Superior Court, case number MCC1300007.

COUNT SIX

Case No. 15-0-13013
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(DX1)
[Failure to Release File]

7. Respondent failed to release promptly, after termination of respondents employment |

on April 15, 2015, to the new attorney for respondent’s clients, Audrey Cilurzo and Vincent
Cilurzo, all of the clients’ papers and property following the new aﬁorﬁey’s request for the
clients’ file on April 15, 2015, May 1, 2015, June 22, 2015, July 1, 2015, July 13, 2015 and July
16, 2015, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(DX1).

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT?!

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO
THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN
INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE

y RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT.

I
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NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT!
IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING

AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10.

Respectfully submitted,

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

DATED: /L M

o
1€ Kim
A\Dggfuty Trial Counsel
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE
by
U, FIRSTAA.ASS MALL / U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL / OVERNIGHT DELIVEKY / FACSIMILE-ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION
CASE NUMBERG): 14-0-00247; 15-0-13013

L mmmmmnmammmmm.muummmmmmm«whus&uu
Catomia, 845 South Figueeos Street, Los Angeles, Califomia 90077, decism that:

- mh&mm.umnum-mmummwumamm

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

] Byus. FrssClens max: (CCP §% 1013 and 1013(s) <l ByUS. Cortiflod Mall: (CCP 88 1013 and 1013(a))
- Mgﬂuvﬁhpﬂdﬂdhﬁﬂhdﬂ‘mﬂahmﬁﬁmﬂmMNIWNNﬁMﬂmthNM

By Overmight Delivery: 1013{c) and 101
L] . ummmmmuu%wmmmmmﬁwmwwmwmmmmm

] By Fux Tranamission: (CCP § 1013()and 30130)

an agresment of the paias 1o fx irsnsmission, | faxed the documents 6 the peraois at the fax mumbess isied harsin below, No erorwas
WWMMMMIM omhdl:yumd of the tax transmiasion is retained on ille and avaliable Lpan request,

D ::ud wmm 51“:"mhlmm mnmlmummuumbmmmmuum
ona crmnraemau
aidresses fsted mm:mm%ummmma other indication thet the transmission was

(] vt moncucss ey in @ seaied envelope pizced for cotlection and malling & Los Angeles, addressed f0: (sse beiow]
B sorcwrmesaay in a secled envelope placed for coliecion  and malling as cestiied ma, retum receipt requesiad,

AicleNo. 941472669904 2010072560 i Los Angeles, eddressad to: (sse below}
I [T Sor— Ww&amﬁmmm,mmmammwm.
TrackingNa.. _ " addressad t0: (see balow)
Parsen Served Besinars Realdentinl Address Fax Newber  Courlasy Copyto:
Michael W Newcomb, Attorney st Law
45089 Vine CLiff St - Elecironic Addesss
MICHAEL W. NEWCOMB Temecula, CA 92592 :

[ vis intor-ofico mall egulasty processsd sad nsintaloed by the State Bar of Calforaia addrossad fo:

NA
f am readlly familior with the mm mwummnmm Senvice, and
the Uniled Parcel Baof tho State Bar of
R B s S b

service is cancelalion date meder dale on the o ge i more than one
mm:n-a&ummahrwm presumed invalld ¥ postal o postage envelope or package by

| deciare under penalty of perjury, under the iaws of the State of California, that the fonegoing is rue and comect. Execulad at Los Angeles,

Caioria, on the dele shown below.
DATED: April 21, 2016 SIGNED: - ' M
TETT




The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full,
true and corvect copy of the original-on file and of record
in the State Bar Court.
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(State Bar Court Nos. 16-0-11725 (16-0-13856))

8241767 '
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORM#keme covrr
FILED
En Ba
= W3IS0

In re MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB on Discipline Jorge N avarrete Clork

The court orders that Michael William Newcomab, State Bar Number 18332TPHY
suspended from the practice of law in California for one year, execution of that period of
. suspension is stayed, and he is placed on probation for one year subject to the following
conditions: '

1. Michael William Newcomb is suspended from the practice of law for the first
90 days of probation;

2. Michael William Newcomb must comply with the other conditions of _
probation recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in
its Order Approving Stipulation filed on March 24, 2017; and

3. At the expiration of the period of probation, if Michael William Newcomb has
complied with all conditions of probation, the period of stayed suspension will
be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

Michael William Newcomb must also comply with California Rules of Court, rule
920, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and
40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of this order. Failure to do 50 may
result in disbarment or suspension.

Costs are awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions
Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions
Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment. One-third of the costs must be paid with
his membership fees for each of the years 2018, 2019, and 2020. If Michael William
Newcomb fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified by the
State Bar Court, the remaining balance is due and payable immediately.

:::;::: mgi%ugﬁdwcmu CAN“L'SAKAUYE '

<y of .
w_@— - | “:n:m:- 298 460 &



‘State Bar Court of California

s %‘Eﬁ?pund%”ﬁﬂ“ﬁm

Counsel For The State Bar Case Number(sy. For Court use only
16-0-11725-CV
Jamie Kim 16-0-13856

Deputy Trial Counsel
845 S. Figueroa St

A Member of the State Bar of Califomia
{Respondent)

Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 765-1182 FILE D
Bar # 281574 ﬂ::g 25 017 ?B
BAR COURT
| CLERK'S OFFICE
n Pro Per Respondent Ty
Michael! Wiliiam Newcomb
45088 Vine CIiff SL.
Temecula, CA 92582
(951) 541-0220
“Submitted to: Assigned Judge
Bar # 188321 _
= . . STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
In the Matter of: DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
MICHAEL WIL_LIAM NEWCOMB
ACTUAL SUSPENSION
Bar# 188321

O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

(1)
@

3

)

®)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, 6.g., “Facts,”
“Dismissals,” “Conciusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted June §, 1897,

The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law of
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stiputation are entirely resoived by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals.” The
stipulation consists of 13 pages, not including the order.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts.” :

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specfically referring fo the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law". '

Lwlirtac® 211 098 827



{Do nof write above this ine.)

{(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
*Supporting Authority.” .

(7) No more than 30 days prior {0 the filing of this stipulation, Respondeﬂtﬁasbeenadvised In wiiting of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(6) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6066.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

{1  Until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law uniess
refief is obtained per rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure,

D3 Costs are fo be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: three
billing cycles following the effective date of the Supreme Court order. (Hardship, special
circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132, Rules of Procedure.) If Respondent fails to pay any
instaliment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is
due and payable immediately,

[] Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitied *Partial Waiver of Costs”,

]  Costs are enticely waived.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5). Facts supporiing aggravating circumstances are
required.

(1) X Prior record of discipline
(a) (X State Bar Court case # of prior case 14-0-00247, 15-0-13013 (See aftachment, page 10.)

(0}
(©

=4

Date prior discipline effective January 6, 2017

Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Business and Professions Code section
6068(m) and Rules of Professional Conduct, rules 3-110(A), 3-7T0M(D)(1) and 4-100(BX3)

&4

(d} Degree of prior discipline one-year stayed suspension, a one-year probation with conditions.

g
O X

I Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

intentional/Bad Faith/Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded
by, or followed by bad faith.

@

(3) Misrepresentation: Respondent’s misconduct wes sumounded by, or folowed by, misrepresentation.

Concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surounded by, or followed by, conceaiment.
Overreaching: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, o folfowed by, overeaching.

Uncharged Violations: Respondent's conduct invoives uncharged violations of the Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct.

4)
(6
€

O ooo 0o 0O

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to acoount
10 the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

property.

)
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(8)

)

O

O

(o O

(1)

12 O
(3 O
(14 [
(15 O

Harm: Respondent's misconduct hermed significantly a client, the public, or the administration of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward reciification of or atonement forthe
consequences of his or her misconduct. .
Candor/Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation o victima of
hisher misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

Multiplo-Acts: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See attachment,
page 10.

Pattem: Respondent's cuent misconduct demonstrates a patiem of misconduct

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution. e e et e o S e s e
Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct was/were highly vuinerable.

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standards 1.2(i) & 1.6). Facts supporting mitigating

(1)

@
(3)

@

6
6
)

®

O O o O

E'J

0 00

circumstances are required.

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no priar record of discipline over many vears of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, of the administration of justice.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct or ‘to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Remorsa: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous '9"‘;"“ a“dmwm
of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any.consequiences of his/her miscon

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed: ‘Fhe delay- is not attrbutable o, ..
Respondent and the delay prejudiced himter. |

Good Falth: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.
Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of pwfpsshﬂﬂ'mmmmy
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which :Il: e
would establish was directly responsibie for the misconduct. The difficuities ormﬂd'ﬂ\ed

product of any lllegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substarnce abuse, 8 ifficulties
or disabllities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

r——— e

(Effective July 1, 2015)



(9) [0 Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial siress -
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfer control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

{(10) [J Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hisfher
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(11) [1 Good Cheracter: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references
In the legal and general communities who are aware of the full axtent of his/her misconduct. )

(12) O Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
follewed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) D Nomlﬂﬂaﬂng Gll'cumm are il'lvolved, Lo L TIRTLT TI T LT I T L T T L.
Additional mitigating circumstances:
Pretrial Stipulation, See attachment, pege 10.

D. Discipline:

(1) Stayed Suspension:
{a) Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year.
i. [0 and untit Respondent shows proof satistactory to the State Bar Court of rehabifitation and
- fitness to practice and present leaming and abliity in the general law pursuant to standard
1.2(c)(1) Standands for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

. [1 anduntil Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached fo
this stipulation.

il. O and unti Respondent does the following:
{b) The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
-(2) Probation: ’

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of one year, which will commence upon the effective date
of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, California Rules of Court)

3) Actusl Suspension:

() [ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Califomia for a period
of 90 days.
I. 1 and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
fitness to practice and present leaming and ability in the general law pursuant to standard
1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct :

i. O] and unti Respondent pays restitution 2s set forth In the Financial Conditions form altached to
this stipulation.

il. ] anduntl Respondent does the following:




{Do not wite above this line.}

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) O ¥Respondentis actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended unt

@

@3)

4

()

(€)

M

®)

@)

I

(10) O

he/she proves to the State Bar Court hister rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present leaming and
ability in the general law, pursuant fo standard 1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Mi uct ,

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct, .

Within ten (10} days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Prabation of the State Bar of Califomia {“Office of Probation™), all changes of
information, including curent office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar

purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days.from the effective date of discipfine, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if 8o, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitied on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to alf quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earfier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor. .

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
camplied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
st the end of that session.

No Ethics School recommended. Reason: Purusant to respondent's prior discipiine in Supreme
Court Case No. 523741 (State Bar Court Case Nos. 14-0-00247; 15-0-13013), effective January
6, 2017, respondent has been ortdered to complete Ethics School.

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal wiatter and
must so deciare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation. :

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated;

—— v
ICNardn loh: 4 QAN
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O Substance Abuse Conditions [0 LawOffice Management Conditions
[ Medical Conditions ' {7] Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) 1 Multietate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within -
one year, whichever period Is longer. Fatlure to pass the MPRE resuits in actual suspension without
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), California Ru!u of Coult. and mlo s, 1sz &

(E); Rules of Procedure. - -

No MPRE recommended. Reason: Purusant to respondent's prior discipline in Supreme Court
Case No. 523741 (State Bar Court Case Nos. 14-0-00247; 15-0-13013), effective January 6, 2017, respondent
has been ordered to provide proof of passage of the MPRE to the Office of Probation.

@ Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9,20,
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified In subdivisions (a) and {c) of that rule within 30
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

(3 [0 Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, Califomnia Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter.

{4) [ Creditfor interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the

period of histher interim suspension toward the sUpulated period of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension:

(5) [0 Other Conditions:



ATTACHMENT TO

) X100 FA CONCILUS} A D (1)
IN THE MATTER OF: MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB
CASE NUMBERS: 16-0-11725, 16-0-13856-CV

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of Violations of the specificd
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

No -11725 (8 Investigatio
FACTS:

1. On April 8, 2013, an arbitrator from the Riverside County Bar Association Fee Arbitration
Program filed a fee arbitration award, requiring respondent to refund $4,300 to two former clients. The
award was binding pursuant to a writien agreement between respondent and the clients. The award was
served on respondent on April 30, 2013. Respondent received the award.

2. On November 2, 2015, in State Bar Court Case No. 15-AE-15283, a presiding arbitrator from
the State Bar of California’s Mandatory Fee Arbitration Program properly served an involuntary inactive
enrollment motion on respondent at his membership record address at the time by certified mail. The
motion for inactive enrollment was filed with the State Bar Court on November 3, 2015, due to
respondent’s failure to comply with the April 8, 2013, fee arbitration award. Respondent received the
motion.

3. On December 17, 2015, the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court filed an Order of
Involuntary Inactive Enroliment as to respondent, which became effective on December 22, 2015.
Pursuant to the order, respondent was involuntarily enrolled on inactive status with the State Bar of
California for failure to pay a fee arbitration award. The order was served on respondent that same day
at his membership records address. Respondent received the order. Respondent remained on inactive
status until March 7, 2016.

4. On February 18, 2016, respondent knowingly appeared at a court hearing in a civil matter as
counsel for defendant Daragh Matheson, in GCFS v. Daragh Matheson, in Riverside County Superior
Court, Case No. TEC 1102144, ini spite of his inactive status. At this time, the court received
notification of respondent’s inactive status from opposing counsel after the hearing that day had begun.
The court then advised respondent of his inactive status with the State Bar, After bringing this
information to respondent’s attention, respondent then informed the court that he no longer wanted to
participate in the hearing.

5. On March 25, 2016, a State Bar Investigator sent a letter to respondent at respondent’s
membership records address, requmuughxsresponseto&eallegahousofmmnducthmheBarCase
No. 16-0-11725 by April 8, 2016. The letter was not returned as undeliverable or for any other reason.
Respondent failed to provide a response.




. 6. On April 11, 2016, the State Bar Investigator sent a follow up letter to respondent at
respondent's membership records address, requesting his response to the allegations of misconduct in
State Bar Case No. 16-0-11725, by April 25, 2016. 'Iheletterwasnotreun-nedasmdehvmbleorfor
any other reason. prondentfmledtopmvxdearcsponse

7. On May 26, 2016, the State Bar Investigator called respondent at his membership records
telephone number, 951-451-0220, and left a voicemail message requesting that respondent provide his
pastduerwponsctoﬂ:emsoonductallcgedmﬂtateBuCaseNo 16-0-11725. Respondent received .
the voicemail message, but did not retum the phone call or submit a response.

8. On May 26, 2016, theStamBarlnkugatorsentanamalmrespondentathwmnbemmP

- tecords e-mail address and alternate e-mail address, Michael@newcomb-law.com and
Michael@newcomblawgroup.com respectively, requesting respondent’s written tesponse to allegations
of misconduct in State Bar Case No. 16-0-11725, by June 6, 2016. Respondent received the e-mails but
did not submit a response.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

9. By bolding himself out as entitled to practice law and actually practicing law when respondent
was not an active member of the State Bar by appearing in Riverside County Superior Court in a civil
matter, respondent engaged in the unauthorized practice of law in violation of Business and Professions
Code, sections 6125 and 6126, and thereby willfully violated Business and Professions Code section
6068(z).

10. By holding himself out as entitled to practice law and actually practicing law by appearing in
Riverside County Superior Court in a civil matter, when respondent knew that respondent was not an
active member of the State Bar, respondent engaged in an act of moral turpitude in willfut violation of
Business and Professions Code section 6106,

11. By failing to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation pending against
respandent by failing to provide a substantive response to the State Bar’s letters, telephone calls and e-
mails, which requested respondent’s response to the allegations of misconduct being investigated in case
no. 16-0-11725, respondent engaged in a willful violation of Business and Professions Code section
6068(1).

0. 16-0-13856 (Complainant: Thomas wski

FACTS:

12. On March 18, 2016, Thomas Zdanowski employed respondent to write a letter to a Mr.
Mooare, who was a business associate that owed Zdanowski money; asking for a payment of funds owed
to Zdanowski, ZdanowshpmdrespondentﬂSOOmauomeysfeesmpersomlcheck.

13. On March 28, 2016, respondent sent an e-mail from his email address,
Michael@newcomblawgroup.com, to Zdanowski at tomellen@zdanowski.com, stating that he had
negotiated Zdanowski’s check and had also received documents that Zdanowski had sent to him.

14. On April 11, 2016, respondent emailed Zdanowski stating that his physician had recently
prescribed him new medication, which had affected his ability to work. Respondent stated that for the



past month, his doctors had been slowly reducing the dosage of his medication such that respondent was
able to do more work. Respondent added that he would need extra time to catch up on work and assured
Zdanowski that he would complete the work required. Zdanowski received the e-mail.

15, On April 18, 2016, respondentemmledldanowsknstaﬂngthatrespondentexpectedtohavea
draft of the letter to Mr, Moore ready by the middle of the week. Zdanowski received the e-mail. Atno -
time did respondent provide Zdanowski with a copy of a draft of a letter to Mr. Moote.

16. On April 29, 2016, Zdanowski sent respondent an e-mail asking if something had happened.
Respondent received the e-mail but did not respond. .

17. On May 6, 2016, respondent cmailed Zdanowski stating that the letter to Mr. Moore was
pmmywnltenandtlmtrespondwtwoulddohlsbmttogetsomethmgmZdanowsh Respondent did
not provide Zdanowski with any evidence of work performed on Zdanowski’s behalf. Zdanowski

received the e~-mail,

18. On May 18, 2016, Zdanowski sent an email to respondent asking that respondent refund
Zdanowski the fee paid and that respondent recommend another attomey that could complete the work
that respondent had been employed to perform. Respondent received the e-mail but did not respond.

19. On June 2, 2016, Zdanowski sent an email to respondent terminating respondent’s
employment and asking for a refund of the fees paid to respondent. Respondent received the e-mail, but
did not respond, provide a refund or an accounting. .

20. On June 22, 2016, a State Bar Investigator sent a letter to respondent at respondent’s
membership records address, 45089 Vine CLiff Street, Temecula, CA. 92592, requesting a response to
Zdanowski’s allegations of misconduct in State Bar Case No. 16-0-13856, by July 6, 2016. The letter
was not returned as undeliverable or for any other reason. Respondent failed to provide a response.

21. On July 7, 2016, the State Bar Investigator sent respondent a follow up letter to respondent at
respondent’s membership records address, requesting a response to the allegations of misconduct in
State Bar Case No. 16-0-13856, by July 21, 2016. The Jetter was not returned as undeliverable or for
any other reason. Respondent failed to provide a response.

22. On August 8, 2016, the State Bar Investigator sent an email to respondent at his membership
records e-mail address, Michael@newcomb-law.com, with copies of the State Bar’s June 22, 2016 and
July 7, 2016 letters requesting a response by August 5, 2016. The e-mail was not returned as
undeliverable or for any other reason. Respondent failed to provide a response.

23, On August 18, 2016, the State Bar Investigator called respondent at his membership records
telepbone number, 951-541-0220, regarding the August 8, 2016 email to respondent. Respondent
acknowledged receipt of the email and stated that he would respond by August 24, 2016. To date,
respondent has failed to provide a response.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
24. By failing to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation peading against

respondent by failing to provide a substantive response to the State Bar’s letters, telephone calls and e-
mails, which requested respondent’ s response to the allegations of misconduct being investigated in



State Bar Case No. 16-0-13856, respondent engaged in a willful violation of Business and Professions
Code section 6068(i).

25. By failing to render an appropriate accounting to respondent’s client Zdanowski, regarding
advanced attorney’s fees, following termination of respondent’s employment and the client’s request for
an accounting, respondent engaged in a willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-
100(B)(3). .

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): Respondent has one prior mmd of dlsclphne

Effective January 6, 2017, the Supreme Court (Case No. 8237471), in State Bar Case Nos 14-0-
00247 and 15-0-13013, ordered that respondent be suspended from the practice of law in California for
one year, that execution of the suspension be stayed, andthatmspondentbcplacedonprobanonforonc
year. In this matter, respondent stipulated that he failed to render legal services competently in violation
of rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct, failed to render an accounting in violation of rule
4-100(B)(3), failed to respond to client inquiries in violation of Business and Professions Code section
6068(m) and failed to issue a refund in violation of rule 3-700(D)(2). The misconduct occurred in two
client matters, from 2013-201S. Respondent’s misconduct was mitigated by the absence of a prior
record of discipline over 15 years of practice and a pretrial stipulation, and aggravated by multiple acts
of misconduct and harm to the client.

Multiple Acts of Misconduct (Std. 1.5(b)): Respondent’s misconduct involves multiple acts of
professional misconduct in two client matters, including failure to account, engaging in the unauthorized
practice of law, engaging in an act of moral turpitude, and failure to cooperate in a State Bar
investigation. (In the Matter of Bach (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 631, 647 [three
instances ofmlsconductalthoughnotapattemaresufﬁcwntto support a finding that an attomey
engaged in muluple acts of misconduct].)

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Pretrial Stipulation: By entering into this stipulation, respondent has acknowledged misconduct
and is entitled to mitigation for recognition of wrongdoing and saving the State Bar significant resources
and time. (Sifva-Fidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for
entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability]; /i1 the Matter of Spaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal.
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511, 521 [where the attorney’s stipulation to facts-and culpability was heldto bea
mitigating circumstance].) However, the mitigation for entering into a pretrial stipulation is tempered by
mspondentsfm]uretocoopmtemtwoStareBarmvestlgatmns

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth & means for determining
the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing
with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for
Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1, All further references to standards are to this source.)
The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the
courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of
public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; Jn re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)



Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed “whenever
possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Sitverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and Jn re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fo. 11.) Adherence to the
standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and assuring
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney
misconduct. (fn re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low
end of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)
“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons for the
departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in
addition to the factors set forh in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to fhie primary
purpases of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the

member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(©))

'One of the applicable standards here is Standard 1.8(a) which provides that if a member has a single -
prior record of discipline, the sanction must be greater than the previously imposed sanction unless the
prior discipline was remote and not serious. | _

Respondent has one prior record of discipline for a one-year stayed suspension. In the Matter of Skar
(Review Dept. 1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 602, the Review Department cited I the Matter of Bach
(Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 631, and explained that “part of the rationale for
considering prior discipline as having an aggravating impact is that it is indicative of a recidivist
attorney’s inability to conform his or her conduct to ethical norms.” The misconduct in the instant case
occurred before the notice of disciplinary charges was filed in respondent’s prior disciplinary matter on
April 21, 2016. Therefore, respondent’s prior discipline carries less weight in aggravation to the instant
misconduct.

In the Matter of Sklar, supra, 2 Cal. State Bar Ct, Rptr. 602, 619, the Review Department found that in
instances of contemporaneous misconduct, the totality of the findings in both matters should be analyzed
together and an assessment made as to what level of discipline would have been appropriate had all the
misconduct been charged together and heard as one case. If the misconduct here had been charged with
respondent’s prior discipline, it would have increased the level of discipline because of the serious added
misconduct of respondent’s act of moral turpitude. Respondent had knowledge since 2013 of a binding
fec arbitration award, which he chose not to comply with. Thereafter, in 2015, the arbitrator served
respondent with a motion and the State Bar Court served respondent with an order notifying him of
impending involuntary enrollment to inactive status. Therefore, his unauthorized practice of law
constitutes a knowing act of moral turpitude.

Standard 1.7(a) provides that if an attorney commits two or more acts of misconduct, the most severe
sanction should be imposed. The most severe standard applicable here is Standard 2.11, for ‘
respondent’s act of moral turpitude in practicing law while not entitled. Respondent appeared in court
as counsel for a defendant after being served with the State Bar Court’s order enrolling him inactive.
Standard 2.11 provides for disbarment or actual suspension for an act of moral turpitude, dishonesty,
frand, corruption or concealment of a material fact, Therefore, if the present misconduct here had

part of the findings in the prior disciplinary matter, the level of discipline would have been more severe.



Respondent’s misconduct here, and in the prior disciplinary matter, were aggravated by multiple acts. -
Respondent’smormaumwasaggravatedbyharm. Respondent had mitigation for no prior record of
discipline over a 15-year period in the prior matter. In the instant matter, respondent aiso has mitigation
forenﬁymtoapteﬁalshpulaﬂonalthoughﬂmmmgauonmmpaed by respondent’s failure to :
cooperatemtwoStateBarmvesngauonsmﬂlemstantcase In light of the aggravation and mitigation, a
one-year stayed suspension, one-year probation with conditions, including a 90-day actual suspension is
appropriate here to serve the purposes of discipline.

Case law supports this level of discipline. In Inn the Matter of Wells (Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal. State
Bar Ct. Rpt. 896, a California attorney, moved to South Carolina, held herself out as an attorney entitled
to practice it South Carolina and represented two clients in South Carolina. The attorney represented a
client on a contingency fee basis in a sexual harassment case and collected $8,000 to cover expenses
associated with the lawsuit. The attorney settled the case, received her fee and expenses, and transferred
the remainder of the money to her client. The attorney was found culpable of two counts of the
unauthorized practice of law, two counts of collecting an illegal fee, two counts of failing to refund
uneamedm,fmlmgmmmnmnachemuustacmuntmdmoﬁ'enseofmomlurpmdcfordlshonesty
with a disciplinary investigation and making misrepresentations during a State Bar investigation. The
misconduct was mitigated by emotional problems, good character and entry into a pretrial stipulation of
facts. The misconduct was aggravated by the attorney’s prior private reproval for similar misconduct,
multiple acts, harm and indifference. The attorney’s conduct resulted in a level of discipline of a two
year stayed suspension, two years of probation and conditions, including a six months’ actual

suspension.

Like the attorney in Wells, respondent engaged in the unauthorized practice of law, which here
constituted a knowing act of moral twrpitude. However, the misconduct in the instant case is less .
egregious than that in Wells as respondent’s engagement in the unauthorized practice of law was isolated
to one hearing and one client, After being notified by the court of his inactive status, respondeat
immediately withdrew as counsel. Respondent has failed to render an accounting in one client matter
and failed to cooperate in two disciplinary investigations. Respondent does not have the added
misconduct of collecting an illegal fee, failing to refund unearned fees, failing to maintain a client trust
account or making intentional misrepresentations to the State Bar during an investigation, Unlikein -
Wells, respondent had no prior record of discipline when he engaged in the misconduct at issue in this
matter. Therefore, a level of discipline less severe than that in Wells is appropriate.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of
March 2, 2017, the discipline costs in this matter are $3,669. Respondent further acknowledges that
shoﬂdhsshpmwonbere]ecwdorshouldmhefﬁ-omﬂle sttpulauonbe granted, the costs in this matter
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.



(Do not write sbove this fne )

{n the Matter of; . Case number(s):
MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB 16-0-11725, 16-0-13856-CV
SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and thelr counsel, as applicable, signify their agresment with each of the

recitations and each of the terms and cond of this Stipulation Re Faets, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition.

3-10-200 ] Yl A=A Michaet Wiliam Newcomb-— - .
Date )/ Print Name
Date G s Counsel Signatu — ™ "Print Name
2/13/3A 4'\/,/1 M Kim
Date , Trial Counsel's Signature Print Name

Effacive Jly 1, 2016}



In the Matter of: ’ Case Number(s):
MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB 16-0-11725, 16-0-13856-CV

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair ta the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, Is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

M The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

[0 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[0 AllHearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the a
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date
gf th':- ,Supremp Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 8.18(a), California Rules of

ou

poech 24, 2013 _'%n{h&_wn—
Daie ‘ ! [ IA VALENZUELA

Judge of the State Bar Court




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]
I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. 1 am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angeles, on March 24, 2017, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(g):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL W. NEWCOMB

MICHAEL W NEWCOMB, ATTORNEY AT LAW
45089 VINE CLIFF ST ’

TEMECULA, CA 92592

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

JAMIE J. KIM, Enforcement, Los Angeles
I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

March 24, 2017.
?ﬁu\ gwwwm

Paul Barona
Case Administrator
State Bar Court



LB - - I - S ¥ T R T B N B

. — — — —

Michael W. Newcomb, Esq. (Bar No. 188321)
Newcomb Law Group
45089 Vine CIliff Street

Temecula, CA 92592 | FILED

'II’H: (%5511)) 554;!11.%%20

ax: 9360 — JAN 03 201
il: michael mb-law.

) mj (@newcomb-law.com '

Pro Per mws ANGELBSS 0’“‘? | |
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STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of: Case No.: 16-0-11725, 16-0-13856
Vs, ANSWERTO
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

MICHAEL W. NEWCOMB,
No. 188321

Respondent, MICHAEL W. NEWCOMB (hereafter, “NEWCOMB”), answers/responds to the
Notice of Disciplinary Charges as follows.
- COUNY ONE
Case No. 16-0-11725
1. DENIED. NEWCOMB was unaware, at the time of the appearance, that he had been
administratively suspended. The first NEWCOMB leamed of this suspension was at the appearance
on February 18, 2016.
COUNT TWO
Case No. 16-0-11725
2. DENIED. NEWCOMB was unaware, at the time of the appearance, that he had been
administratively suspended. The first NEWCOMB learned of this suspension was at the appearance
on February 18, 2016. T
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COUNT THREE
Case No. 16-0-11725

3. DENIED. NEWCOMSB self-reported and informed the State Bar on or about February I8,

2016 and February 19, 2016, of the incident and later informed State Bar attorney Jamie Kim of said

incident during a settlement conference. Newcomb’s sole defense is that he was ynaware and
completely oblivious of the administrative suspension.

COUNT FOUR
Case No. 16-0-13856
4. DENIED. NEWCOMB mailed a refund check to Thomas Zdanowski on or about June 6,
2016.
COUNT FIVE
Case No. 16-0-13856

5. DENIED. NEWCOMB mailed a refund check to Thomas Zdanowski on or about June 6,

2016. 3, 2 zo17

I . %Jw *7/&4{

Michael W. Newcomb
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STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

GREGORY P, DRESSER, No. 136532
INTERIM CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL PUBLIC MAT TER
MELANIE I. LAWRENCE, No. 230102 -
ACTING DEPUTY CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

JOBNT. KELLEY, No. 193646

ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL FILED
MICHAEL J. GLASS, No. 102700

SUPERVISING SENIOR TRIAL COUNSEL

{)AMIEKMN@. %%5743131. NOV 18 2016
EPUTY TRIAL COUN! STATE BAR COURT
845 South Figucroa Street CLERK'S OFFICE
Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 LOS ANGELES

Telephone: (213) 765-1182

STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of: ") CaseNo. 16-0-11725, 16-0-13856 -
MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB, 3 NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES
No. 188321, g

),
A Member of the State Bar. )

-F 1

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT
THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL:

YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED; |
® YOUR STATUS WL 32 GRANGED 70 NACTIVE AND YOU
(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN

THESE. PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION

AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND; |
@) YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE.

SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE

OR VACATE YOUR DEFAULT, THIS COURT WILL ENTER AN

ORDER RECOMMENDING YOUR DISBARMENT WITHOUT

FURTHER REARING OR PROCEEDING, SEE RULE 5.80 ET SEQ.,
RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA.

w
i
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The State Bar of California alleges:
JURISDICTION
1. Michael William Newcomb ("respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the
State of California on June 5, 1997, was ammwuﬂwpaﬁnemwmmcharmﬁdis
currently a meémber of the State Bar of California.

COUNT ONE
Case No. 16-0-11725
[Failure zmlﬁﬁmmmﬁgof Law]

2. On or about February 18, 2016, respondent held himself out as entitled to practice law
and actually practiced law when respondent was not an active member of the State Bar by
appearing in Riverside County Superior Court in a civil matter to represent defendant, Daragh
Matheson in GCFS v. Daragh Matheson, in Case No. TEC 1102144, in violation of Business and
Professions Code, sections 6125 and 6126, and thereby willfully violated Business and

Professions Code, section 6068(a).

COUNT TWO
Case No. 16-0-11725
Business and Professions Code, section 6106
[Moral Turpitude]

3. OnDecember 17, 2015, in In the Matter of Newcomb, State Bar Case No. 15-AE-
15283-WKM, the State Bar Court served respondent at his membership records address, 32823
Temecula Pkwy., Temecula, CA 92592, with an order enrolling him inactive for failure to pay a
fee arbitration award, effective December 22, 2015. Respondent received the order. On or sbouy
February 18, 2016, while on inactive status, respondent held himself out as entitled to practice
law and actually practiced law when respondent was grossly negligent in not knowing that
respondent was not an active member of the State Bar, by making an appearance in Riverside

County Superior Court at a court hearing as counsel for the defendant, Daragh Matheson, ina
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civil matter entifled GCFS v. Daragh Matheson, Riverside County Superior Court Case No. TEC|
1102144, despite having received the December 22, 2015 order enrolling respondent inactive,
and thereby committed an act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption in willful
violation of Business and Professians Code, section 6106. ‘

COUNT THREE

Case No. 16-0-11725
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(i)
[Failure to Cooperate in State Bar Investigation]

4. Respondent failed to cooperate and participate in 8 disciplinary investigation pending
against respondent by filing to provide a substantive response to the State Bar's letters of Mard
25,2016 and April 11, 2016, which respondent received, and e-mail of May 26, 2016, which
respondent received, that requested respondent's response to the allegations of misconduct being
investigated in case no. 16-0-11725, in willful violation of Business and Professions Code,
section 6068(i).

COUNT FOUR
Case No. 16-0-13856

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3}
[Failure to RmderAccountsofChthuuds]

5. OnMarch 18, 2016, respondent received from respondent's clicnt, Thomas
Zdanowski, the sum of $2,500 as advanoed fees for legal services to be performed. Respondent
thereafter failed to render an appropriste accounting to Zdanowski regarding those fands
following termination of respondent’s employment on or about June 2, 2016, in willful violation
of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3).

III |
"
"
"
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COUNT FIVE

Case No. 16-0-13856
[Failure to Cooperate in State Bar Investigation)

{|

6. Respondent failed to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation pending
against respondent by failing to provide a substantive response to the State Bar’s letters of June
22,2016 and July 7, 2016 and e-mail of August 8, zmes,whiohwspomiemret%t'-ived{ﬂ!mt
Mwﬁm’skmmmmegﬁmofmimmmgwwdhmm _
16-0-13856, in willful violation of Business and Profcssions Code, section 6068(). ’

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT!

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO
THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN
INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT.

NOTICE - COST ASSESSME

IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING
AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10.

Respectfully submitted,

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

DATED: I\/15/%0tp




DECLARATION OF SERVICE

TRANSMISSION

USS. FIBST.CLASS MAIL / U.S, CERTIFIED m/ovmmgmmmw
CASE NUMBER(): 16-0-11725, 16-0-13856

Lhm-‘unmdwm}mmm.muuwmmmmmn«munmaﬂ ‘
Callomia, 845 South Figueroa Sireed, Los Angeles, Calliomie 90017, declare that

- onthe dais shown beiow, Fcanmed 10-be saeved 2 frue copy of the within documant described ae follws:

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

By US. Firsi-Clase Mall: {CCP §§ 1013and 1013(a)) B3 eyus comeans: PS5 1013 and 1934a))
. :wunmdumuumumnmaﬂlwwhmumhhwmm

Ovemight Delivery: 1013c) and 113d)) '
P’lmmﬂ;hﬁﬂnmhdﬂumhmummmdmhwmwhwmm«m

By Fax Transmlssion: (CCP §§ 013(e) and 1913(N)

MM?MH‘M o service by fax Smmamiselon, documanis (o the perpans il the fex sumbers fsisd haveln below. #o onor wes
reparied by umﬁm‘%mhuuu%smﬂnmmwm ‘

gq'ud orderors w‘mmm sorvice by clackonic anssisaon, | coused e douments o be sent 1 s peracrs) o e deckonic
ona oourt of the acoepl
mhdhuhm. mmmmfmm%umwmmmmmumumﬂ

O oo od

[ sertea monciscangy in & soaied envelope placed for collection and railing af Los Angeles, addressed to: (see bew)
forcorsmas 1 & sealed anvelope placed for oclecton  an maling s certfied ma, rslom mceipt requested,

AmceNo: . eilosAngeles, ddressed 10: (sms beow
] sarareamtoeney together with 2 copy of this deciaration, in e envelope, or package designated by UPS,
Tracking No: _ mddrosoed to: (see bokow)
Porsaa Sarvad Business-Heokdontial Addross '; fa Showbes CowtooyCopy
Michacl W Newcomb, Attomney stlaw |
45089 Vine Cliff St T Eackranic Adines
MICHAEL W, REWCOMB Temeoals. CA 82592 :

[ via inter-office mell reguiarty processed and maintalned by the Stats Bar of Gallomis addreseed to:

NA
1 amn rendily famifior with the Sietie Bar of Calliomis's praciios for collecion sad of comeapondancs for with the Unlind Stales Postal hﬂuﬂ :
ulrﬂldn-! United Paroal Sarvice Oy COUrse a& mem ?mm the Stals Berol
ucﬂ:lﬁluﬁ Wm. with he tinliad h"m'umzf'.'-uum"d deolivery, deposiod with dolivery fess «mu.-ﬁwsum

i dols ﬂ&mu”um.mm«nm
- d?ﬂﬂ'&?’""ﬂﬂ”'m wmu_m or posiage

1 daciers under penalty of parjury, nder the kaws of the Stats of Calfoenia, st the foregalng s up and ot Los Angeles,
Calfornia, 00 e diata shown below .
DATED: November 18, 2016 SIGNED:
Declarant

Siste Rar of California



The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full,
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record .
in the State Bar Court.

ATTEST October 31, 2017

3 .

State Bar Court, State Bar of C

Los Angelm:; ;
By
Clerk I hd




(State Bar Court Nos. 14-0-00247 (15-0-13013))

S$237471
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
SUPREME COUR
En Banc F I L E D
DEC 7 2016

In re MICHAEL WILLIAM NEWCOMB on Discipline Jorge Navarrete Cl,

The court orders that Michael William Newcomb, State Bar Number P
188321, is suspended from the practice of law in California for one year,
execution of that period of suspension is stayed, and he is placed on probation for

one year subject to the following conditions:

1. Michael William Newcomb must comply with the conditions of
probation recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar
Court in its Order Approving Stipulation filed on August 9, 2016; and

2. At the expiration of the period of probation, if Michael William
Newcomb has complied with the terms of probation, the period of
stayed suspension will be satisfied and that suspension will be
terminated.

Michael William Newcomb must also take and pass the Multistate - |
Professional Responsibility Examination within one year after the effective date of
this order and provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bar’s Office
of Probation within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension.
(Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b).)

Costs are awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and
Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in
Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment. One-
third of the costs must be paid with his membership fees for each of the years
2018, 2019, and 2020. If Michael William Newcomb fails to pay any installment
as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining
balance is due and payable immediately.

shawn by the records of my office, - AN "
wmznymmunadomcmm h L'SAWE
DEC 0 7 % Chief Justice
dayof . 20,




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4))

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angeles, on December 15, 2017, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING; ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL W. NEWCOMB

MICHAEL W NEWCOMB, ATTORNEY AT LAW
45089 VINE CLIFF ST

TEMECULA, CA 92592

X

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of Califomia
addressed as follows:

JAMIE J. KIM, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
December 15, 2017.

?a\ ‘0 \%Cwa/w\
Paul Barona
Case Administrator
State Bar Court



